COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT AMONG LINCOLN COUNTY, THE SOUTHERN NEVADA WATER AUTHORITY AND THE LAS VEGAS VALLEY WATER DISTRICT

BE IT RESOLVED by the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners, the Las Vegas Valley Water District Board of Directors and the Southern Nevada Water Authority Board of Directors that the following Cooperative Agreement among Lincoln County, the Southern Nevada Water Authority and the Las Vegas Valley Water District is hereby adopted:

Cooperative Agreement for the allocation and management of water rights applications and groundwater basins (hereinafter the "Agreement") by and among Lincoln County, Nevada, a political subdivision of the State of Nevada created pursuant to NRS §243.210 (hereinafter "Lincoln"); the Las Vegas Valley Water District, a political subdivision of the State of Nevada created pursuant to Chapter 167, Statutes of Nevada 1947, (hereinafter the "District"); and the Southern Nevada Water Authority, a Joint Powers Authority established pursuant to NRS Chapter 277 (hereinafter the "Authority"). For convenience, Lincoln, the District and the Authority are at times herein referred to collectively as "Parties" and individually as "Party".

RECITALS

WHEREAS, in October 1989 the District filed numerous applications to appropriate groundwater in eastern and central Nevada under what the District refers to as the Cooperative Water Project (hereinafter "District Applications" as specifically defined herein); and

WHEREAS, the District Applications include applications to divert groundwater from hydrographic basins located in whole or in part within the geographic boundaries of Lincoln County; and

WHEREAS, Lincoln has filed numerous applications pursuant to its Master Plan to appropriate groundwater in various hydrographic basins throughout Lincoln County (hereinafter "Lincoln Applications" as specifically defined herein); and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to reach agreement on methods and procedures whereby certain District Applications will either be retained and developed by the District and/or Authority or withdrawn, assigned to Lincoln for use within Lincoln County or portions of any permits granted pursuant to such applications made available for use within the hydrographic basin of origin; and

WHEREAS, Lincoln is willing to withdraw all of its protests to pending District Applications retained by the District and the District and/or Authority are willing to withdraw all protests filed by those entities to Lincoln Applications in all Category Two Basins as defined herein; and

WHEREAS, the Parties acknowledge that this Agreement is reflective of the intent of the Parties and that in the future the Parties may desire to modify and refine this

Agreement to accomplish the intent and goals of the Parties given the magnitude and complexity of the issues involved herein; and

WHEREAS, Lincoln understands that the District is a member of and operating agent for the Authority and that in the future any District Applications retained by the District or permits and/or certificates received pursuant to such applications may be transferred by the District to the Authority; and

WHEREAS, the Parties have the authority to enter into this Agreement pursuant to NRS §277.045.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners, the Las Vegas Valley Water District Board of Directors and the Southern Nevada Water Authority Board of Directors has adopted this Agreement effective upon this 17th, day of Directors, 2003 (the "Execution Date"):

Section 1. Certain Definitions.

- 1.1 Category One Basins. "Category One Basins" shall mean the following hydrographic basins together with the number assigned to such hydrographic basin by the Nevada State Engineer: Tikapoo North (169A); Tikapoo South (169B); Three Lakes North (168); and Three Lakes South (211). The specific District Applications that are currently pending in each Category One Basin are enumerated in Exhibit A. Exhibit A is specifically incorporated by reference into this Agreement is if fully set forth herein. For convenience, each District Application within each Category One Basin is listed together at page 5 of Exhibit
- 1.2 Category Two Basins. "Category Two Basins" shall mean the following hydrographic basins together with the number assigned such hydrographic basin by the Nevada State Engineer: Patterson Valley (202); Pahroc Valley (208); Coal Valley (171); Garden Valley (172); and Lake Valley (183). The specific District Applications that are currently pending in each Category Two Basin are enumerated in Exhibit A. For convenience, each District Application within each Category Two Basin is listed together at page 5 of Exhibit A. The specific Lincoln Applications that are pending in Category Two Basins are enumerated in Exhibit B is specifically incorporated by reference into this Agreement is if fully set forth herein
- 1.3 Category Three Basins. "Category Three Basins" shall mean the following hydrographic basins together with the number assigned to such hydrographic basin by the Nevada State Engineer: Delamar Valley (182); Dry Lake Valley (181); Cave Valley (180); and Spring Valley (184). The specific District Applications that are currently pending in each Category Three Basin are enumerated in Exhibit A. For convenience, each District Application within each Category Three Basin is listed together at page 6 of Exhibit A. The specific Lincoln Applications that are pending in Category Three Basins are enumerated in Exhibit B.

- 1.4 <u>District Applications.</u> "District Applications" shall mean those applications to appropriate groundwater filed by the District as are enumerated in Exhibit A of this Agreement.
- 1.5 <u>Lincoln Applications</u>. "Lincoln Applications" shall mean those applications to appropriate groundwater filed by Lincoln and Vidler Water Company as are enumerated in Exhibit B of this Agreement.
- 1.6 Protest. "Protest" shall mean any action or notice filed pursuant to NRS §533.365(1) for the purpose of protesting or opposing the issuance of a permit to appropriate or divert the waters of the State of Nevada.
- 1.7 <u>Point of Diversion</u>. "Point of Diversion" shall mean the specific location of a proposed withdrawal, appropriation or diversion of groundwater as identified on individual District Applications and Lincoln Applications.
- 1.8 Dedicated Quantity. "Dedicated Quantity" shall mean the quantity of water, comprised exclusively of the Initial Cap and the Secondary Cap as defined herein, assigned by the District and/or Authority to Lincoln from permits and/or certificates issued to the District and/or Authority from all District Applications located within all Category Three Basins. "Dedicated Quantity" specifically excludes any portion of any permits and/or certificates issued to the District and/or Authority from all District Applications with a Point of Diversion outside of the geographical boundaries of Lincoln County including, specifically, any District Applications located in that portion of Spring Valley lying within the geographical boundaries of White Pine County.
 - 1.8.1 <u>Initial Cap.</u> "Initial Cap" shall mean an amount not to exceed 3,000 acrefect from the combined total of all permits and/or certificates granted to the District and/or Authority from all Category Three Basins.
 - 1.8.2 Secondary Cap. "Secondary Cap" shall mean that in the event the State Engineer ultimately grants to the District and/or Authority permits and/or certificates that have a total combined duty of 30,000 acre-feet in Delamar, Dry Lake and/or Cave Valleys from District Applications with a Point of Diversion within those three hydrographic basins, then the District and/or Authority will assign to Lincoln fifteen percent (15%) of any additional permits and/or certificates granted to the District and/or Authority by the State Engineer above the total combined duty of 30,000 acre-feet in Delamar, Dry Lake and/or Cave Valleys from District Applications with a Point of Diversion within those three hydrographic basins. "Secondary Cap" specifically excludes any percentage of any permit and/or certificate granted to the District and/or Authority in Spring Valley in excess of the Initial Cap.
- 1.9 Use for a Term of Years. "Use for a Term of Years" shall mean the application of groundwater to a beneficial use for a definite term. Such uses shall not include residential, commercial, industrial or manufacturing development.

- 1.10 <u>Basin of Origin</u>. "Basin of Origin" shall mean the hydrographic basin in which the proposed Point of Diversion is located.
- 1.11 Water Service: "Water Service" shall mean a connection through which any water is obtained or provided, for all purposes permissible under law, including but not limited to: commercial uses, residential uses, industrial uses, fire protection uses and construction uses.

Section 2. Category One Basins.

- 2.1 Ownership. The Parties agree that the District and/or Authority shall retain all right, title and interest in any and all District Applications located within any Category One Basin. Furthermore, the District and/or Authority shall be the sole owner of any and all permits and/or certificates to appropriate and/or divert groundwater from any Category One Basin that may be issued by the Nevada State Engineer pursuant to such District Applications, together with all rights, title and interest associated therewith.
- Withdrawal of Protests. Lincoln hereby expressly agrees, within 60 days of the Execution Date, to unconditionally withdraw any and all Protests on file with the Nevada State Engineer concerning any District Applications located within any Category One Basin. Such withdrawal shall include a waiver to any claim that any quantity of water should be reserved for use within the Basin of Origin pursuant to NRS §533.370(4)(d). Furthermore, Lincoln agrees that it will not Protest any application to change the place or type of use filed by the District and/or Authority for any such Category One Basin permit or certificate retained by the District and/or Authority. Lincoln specifically retains its junior priority Lincoln Applications within Category One Basins. The Parties agree that if, in the future, the State Engineer determines that sufficient quantities of water exist and the appropriation and/or diversion of such water will not impact any. applications, permits or certificates held by the District and/or Authority, then the District and/or Authority will withdraw their respective Protests to Lincoln's junior priority Lincoln Applications located within the relevant Category One Basin.
- 2.3 Non-Interference. Lincoln agrees that it will not take any action, nor support others in taking any action, to oppose or protest the District and/or Authority's efforts to receive groundwater permits pursuant to the District Applications located within in any Category One Basin retained by either the District or Authority under this Agreement.
- 2.4 <u>Uses Within Category One Basins</u>. The Parties agree that the District and/or Authority shall in no event be obligated under the terms of this Agreement to provide any groundwater to any party for any use within any of the Category One Basins.

Section 3. Category Two Basins.

3.1 Ownership. Subject to the deed restrictions enumerated in paragraph 6.2 of this Agreement, the District agrees to transfer to Lincoln all right, title and interest in

any and all District Applications located within any Category Two Basin except as specified in paragraph 3.2 of this Agreement. Furthermore, Lincoln shall have the exclusive right to any and all permits and/or certificates to appropriate and/or divert groundwater from any Category Two Basin that may be issued by the Nevada State Engineer pursuant to any District Application together with all rights, title and interest associated therewith or as to any Lincoln Applications located within any Category Two Basin. The District specifically agrees to take all steps necessary to transfer the ownership of all District Applications located within any Category Two Basin to Lincoln within 60 days of the Execution Date.

- 3.2 Withdrawal of Certain Applications. The District agrees, within 60 days of the Execution Date, to withdraw all District Applications located within any Category Two Basin with a Point of Diversion within the geographical boundaries of Nye County, Nevada. A list of the specific applications that are subject to the terms of this paragraph is contained in Exhibit A.
- Withdrawal of Protests. The District and Authority hereby expressly agree, within 60 days of the Execution Date, to unconditionally withdraw any and all Protests on file with the Nevada State Engineer concerning any Lincoln Applications located within any Category Two Basin. Furthermore, the District and Authority agree that neither entity will Protest any application to change the place or type of use filed by Lincoln if such change application concerns any District Application assigned to Lincoln under this Agreement, any Lincoln Applications located within any Category Two Basin or any permit and/or certificate granted pursuant thereto, provided, however, that the District and/or Authority shall be entitled to file a Protest or other appropriate legal action to specifically enforce the deed restrictions enumerated at paragraph 6.2 of this Agreement.
- 3.4 Non-Interference. The District and the Authority agree that neither of those entities will take any action, nor support others in taking any action, to oppose or protest Lincoln's efforts to receive groundwater permits pursuant to the District Applications transferred pursuant to paragraph 3.1 of this Agreement or the Lincoln Applications located within any Category Two Basin.
- 3.5 Clover and Kane Springs Valleys. Although any Lincoln Applications located within either Clover Valley (assigned hydrographic basin No. 204 by the State Engineer) and Kane Springs Valley (assigned basin No. 206 by the State Engineer) are not otherwise subject to this Agreement, in regard to these basins the District and/or Authority agree as follows:
 - 3.5.1 Clover Valley. The District and Authority hereby expressly agree, within 60 days of the Execution Date, to unconditionally withdraw any and all Protests on file with the Nevada State Engineer concerning any Lincoln Application located within Clover Valley. Furthermore, the District and Authority agree that neither entity will Protest any application to change the place or type of use filed by Lincoln if such change application concerns any Lincoln Application located within Clover Valley or any permit and/or certificate granted pursuant thereto. Further, the District and

the Authority agree that neither of those entities will take any action, nor support others in taking any action, to oppose or protest Lincoln's efforts to receive groundwater permits pursuant any Lincoln Application to divert groundwater from Clover Valley.

Kane Springs Valley. The District and Authority hereby expressly agree that if either entity acquires, by conveyance or otherwise, a Protest to any Lincoln Application located within Kane Springs Valley, that the District and/or Authority shall withdrawal such Protest within 60 days of such acquisition. Furthermore, the District and Authority agree that neither entity will Protest any application to change the place or type of use filed by Lincoln if such change application concerns any Lincoln Application located within Kane Springs Valley or any permit and/or certificate granted pursuant thereto. Except as expressly provided in this paragraph 3.5.2 of this Agreement, the District and the Authority agree that neither of those entities will take any action, nor support others in taking any action, to oppose or protest Lincoln's efforts to receive groundwater permits pursuant to any Lincoln Application to divert groundwater from Kane Springs Valley. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this paragraph 3.5.2, the District and Authority shall have the right to communicate to the State Engineer, whether during any public comment period during a hearing on the matter or otherwise, any concerns the District and/or Authority may have regarding potential impacts to senior water rights as a result of granting any applications to appropriate groundwater or to change the point of diversion of existing groundwater permits and/or certificates in Kane Springs Valley.

Section 4. Category Three Basins.

- 4.1 Ownership. Subject to the provisions of section 4.3 of this Agreement, the Parties agree that the District and/or Authority shall retain all right, title and interest in any and all District Applications located within any Category Three Basin. Furthermore, the District and/or Authority shall be the sole owner of any and all permits and/or certificates to appropriate and/or divert groundwater from any Category Three Basin that may be issued by the Nevada State Engineer pursuant to any District Application together with all rights, title and interest associated therewith.
- 4.2 Withdrawal of Protests. Lincoln hereby expressly agrees, within 60 days of the Execution Date, to unconditionally withdraw any and all Protests on file with the Nevada State Engineer concerning District Applications located within any Category Three Basin. Such withdrawal shall include a waiver to any claim that any quantity of water should be reserved for use within the Basin of Origin pursuant to NRS §533.370(4)(d). Furthermore, Lincoln agrees that it will not Protest any application to change the place or type of use filed by the District and/or Authority if such change application concerns any District Application retained by the District and or Authority or any permit and/or certificate granted pursuant thereto. Lincoln specifically retains its junior priority Lincoln Applications within Category Three Basins. The Parties agree that if, in the

future, the State Engineer determines that sufficient quantities of water exist and the appropriation and/or diversion of such water will not impact any applications, permits or certificates held by the District and/or Authority, then the District and/or Authority will withdraw their respective Protests to Lincoln's junior priority Lincoln Applications located within the relevant Category Three Basin.

- 4.3 <u>Lincoln's Use of Category Three Basin Water</u>. Subject to the limitations set forth in paragraphs 4.3.1 through 4.3.2.4, inclusive, of this Agreement, the District and Authority agree to make portions of any permits and/or certificates to appropriate, divert and use groundwater that may be issued by the Nevada State Engineer pursuant to any District Applications located within any Category Three Basin, excluding that portion of Spring Valley within the geographical boundaries of White Pine County, available for use within either Lincoln County generally or the relevant Basin of Origin specifically on the following basis:
 - 4.3.1 <u>Dedicated Quantity.</u> Subject to paragraphs 4.3.1.1 through 4.3.1.4, inclusive, of this Agreement, upon written request by Lincoln, the District and/or Authority agree to assign to Lincoln such portions of any permit and/or certificate issued to either the District or Authority pursuant to any District Application located within any Category Three Basin, excluding that portion of Spring Valley within the geographical boundaries of White Pine County, as are requested by Lincoln. Further, the District and/or Authority shall request that the State Engineer act upon any District Application located within any Category Three Basin, excluding that portion of Spring Valley within the geographical boundaries of White Pine County, at the request of Lincoln.
 - 4.3.1.1 Initial Cap. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement and except as expressly provided in paragraph 4.3.1.2 of this Agreement, Lincoln shall in no event be entitled to have the District and/or Authority assign any portion of any permit and/or certificate representing a quantity of water in excess of the Initial Cap.
 - 4.3.1.2 Secondary Cap. If, as an expressly required condition precedent to the operation of this paragraph 4.3.1.2, the State Engineer grants the District and/or Authority permits and/or certificates to appropriate and divert 30,000 acre-feet of groundwater from District Applications located within Delamar, Dry Lake and Cave Valleys, but not District Applications located within Spring Valley, then Lincoln shall have a right to have fifteen percent (15%) of any permits and/or certificates above 30,000 acre-feet granted to the District and/or Authority from District Applications located within Delamar, Dry Lake and Cave Valleys, but not Spring Valley, assigned to Lincoln in accordance with paragraph 4.3.1 of this Agreement.
 - 4.3.1.3 <u>Point of Diversion of Dedicated Quantity</u>. The Parties expressly agree that in no event shall the District and/or Authority be

obligated under the terms of this Agreement to assign any portion of the Dedicated Quantity from any particular Category Three Basin in excess of the following amounts: one thousand five hundred (1,500) acre-feet from Delamar Valley; one thousand five hundred (1,500) acre-feet from Dry lake Valley; one thousand five hundred (1,500) acre-feet from Cave Valley; and three thousand (3,000) acre-feet from Spring Valley. These quantified limits on per basin assignments shall apply to both the Initial Cap and to any assignments of permits and/or certificates under the Secondary Cap.

- 4.3.1.4 Lincoln's Obligation to Basin of Origin. Lincoln specifically agrees to make available any and all groundwater required by the State Engineer pursuant to NRS §533.370(4)(d) or otherwise necessary to meet the development needs of the Basin of Origin for all Category Three Basins exclusively from the Dedicated Quantity assigned to Lincoln under paragraph 4.3.1 of this Agreement. Except as provided in section 4.3.2 of this Agreement, the District and/or Authority not be required under the terms of this Agreement to provide or otherwise make available any quantity of water from any permit and/or certificate issued to either the District or Authority pursuant to any District Application located within any Category Three Basin.
- 4.3.2 Use for a Term of Years. At their sole discretion and subject to paragraphs 4.3.3 and 4.3.4 of this Agreement, the District and/or Authority agree to lease for a Use for a Term of Years to Lincoln or to such third party as Lincoln designates ("Lessee"), without cost, such portion of any permit and/or certificates to appropriate, divert and use groundwater that may be issued by the Nevada State Engineer pursuant to any District Applications located within any Category Three Basin. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, neither the District nor the Authority shall be obligated to lease or otherwise make available any portion of any permits and/or certificates issued to the District and/or Authority from any District Application with a Point of Diversion outside of the geographical boundaries of Lincoln County, including, specifically, any District Application with a point of diversion in Spring Valley, assigned hydrographic basin No. 184. The place of use for any Use for a Term of Years shall specifically be confined to the Basin of Origin wherein such Use for a Term of Years is to occur.
 - 4.3.2.1 Initial Duration of Lease. The initial duration of any lease entered into by the District or Authority pursuant to paragraph 4.3.2 of this Agreement will be 15 years. Further, such lease will expressly state that the continued right to use any percentage of the leased water that is not placed to the beneficial use identified in the lease for 4 consecutive years during the initial duration of the lease will be forfeited by the Lessee at the District and/or Authority's option.

- 4.3.2.2 Extension of Lease. Following the expiration of the 15-year term discussed in paragraph 4.3.2.1 of this Agreement, the lease shall automatically renew for a one-year term on a year-to-year basis. However, if the District and/or Authority provide the Lessee with written notice by December 1st of any calendar year then the lease shall automatically terminate at the end of the next following calendar year.
- 4.2.2.3 New Lease Cap. The Parties agree and acknowledge that neither the District nor the Authority shall have any obligation to enter into any new leases under this Agreement after January 1, 2015.
- 4.3.2.4 <u>Termination of Lease</u>. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, the Parties expressly agree and acknowledge that the District or Authority shall be entitled to terminate any lease entered into pursuant to this Agreement for any or no reason on January 1, 2030. Further, should the District or Authority allow any lease to extend beyond January 1, 2030, such extension shall in no way abrogate, waive or otherwise limit the right of the District or Authority to terminate such lease at any time and for any or no reason after January 1, 2030.
- 4.3.3 <u>Limitation on Interbasin and Intercounty Transfers</u>. As to the transfer of any groundwater either assigned or made available by the District and/or Authority under paragraphs 4.3.1 and 4.3.2 of this Agreement, the Parties hereto do agree as follows:
 - 4.3.3.1 <u>Dedicated Quantity</u>. It is expressly agreed by the Parties that no permit and/or certificate, either in whole or in part, assigned to Lincoln under paragraph 4.3.1 of this Agreement shall be transferred outside of the geographic boundaries of Lincoln County. This restriction shall be recorded as a deed restriction in accordance with paragraph 6.2 of this Agreement.
 - 4.3.3.2 Use for a Term of Years. It is expressly agreed by the Parties that no water made available for a Use for a Term of Years by either the District or the Authority within any Category Three Basin will be transferred, transported or otherwise conveyed outside of the Basin of Origin. Any lease executed pursuant to paragraphs 4.3 through 4.3.2.4, inclusive, of this Agreement shall contain an express prohibition against any interbasin transfer of the leased
- 4.4 <u>Non-Interference</u>. Lincoln agrees that it will not take any action, nor support others in taking any action, to oppose or protest the District and/or Authority's efforts to receive groundwater permits pursuant to the District Applications located within any Category Three Basin retained by either the District or Authority under this Agreement.

Section 5. Future Reallocation of Water Resources.

- Seneral Policy Recognition. The Parties recognize that the groundwater flow systems are complex and as of the Execution Date are in the early stages of exploration and development. Because of the current lack of empirical data, the Parties recognize the possibility that situations may arise where District Application(s) that are the subject of this Agreement are denied by the Nevada State Engineer on the basis that the entire groundwater flow system is fully appropriated or upon the basis that granting of rights in one basin would adversely affect existing rights in another basin.
- 5.2 Good Faith Negotiation. In the event of such a denial by the State Engineer, the Parties agree to negotiate in good faith to reallocate the quantity of water permitted and/or certificated under any District Application, but not any Lincoln Application, to each Party in Category Two and Category Three Basins according to the following concept:

If one Party has permits and/or certificates granted pursuant to any District Application(s) in Basin A and another Party has a District Application(s) in Basin B denied solely on the basis of the permits and/or certificates granted in Basin A, the Parties will negotiate in good faith to determine what quantity of water the Parties believe should be reallocated to Basin B. Once the Parties have reached such an accord, the Parties shall jointly petition the Nevada State Engineer to grant the mutually agreed upon quantity of permits in Basin B (in the name of the Party whose District Application(s) was denied) in exchange for a corresponding renunciation of an equal quantity of permits in Basin A. In the event the Nevada State Engineer denies such joint petition, the Party with permits and/or certificates in Basin A will be obligated to assign to the Party whose District Application(s) was denied in Basin B a quantity of the permit and/or certificate in Basin A equivalent to the previously negotiated amount. The Party with the original District Application(s) in Basin A would have no obligation to transport or assist another Party in transporting any water from Basin A to Basin B via pipeline or otherwise.

Section 6. Agreement Regarding Transcounty Water Service and Conveyance.

- 6.1 Service Within Lincoln County. The District and the Authority hereby agree that neither of those two entities will provide Water Service within the geographic boundaries of Lincoln County or make available any water from any Category One or Category Three Basin to any person to provide Water Service in Lincoln County unless requested in writing to do so by Lincoln.
- Service Within Clark County. Lincoln hereby agrees not to provide Water Service within the geographic boundaries of Clark County or make available any water from any District Applications within any Category Two or Category Three Basin to any person to provide Water Service in Clark County unless requested in writing to do so by the District, the Authority, the Moapa Valley Water District or

the Virgin Valley Water District. Furthermore, Lincoln expressly agrees that upon the assignment or other method of conveyance of any District Application to Lincoln by the District and/or Authority that the deed accomplishing such a conveyance will contain an express restriction limiting the place of use of such District Application and any permit, certificate or other form of water right granted pursuant to such District Application to within the geographic boundaries of Lincoln County. The Parties specifically agree and acknowledge that the District and/or Authority shall have the right to enforce the covenants contained in this paragraph 6.2 through an action for specific performance.

Section 7. Place of Use of District and Authority Water.

7.1 Waiver of Rights. Lincoln hereby agrees and acknowledges that the District and Authority intend to and in the future will transport any water granted to the District and/or Authority by the Nevada State Engineer pursuant to any District Applications to Clark County in general and the Las Vegas urban area in particular unless such water is otherwise assigned in accordance with paragraph 4.3.1 of this Agreement.

Furthermore, as to the District Applications only, Lincoln does hereby expressly waive any legal right it may have to protest or in any manner complain of an interbasin transfer or transcounty transfer of any groundwater or right to divert groundwater owned in whole or in part by the District or Authority, in law or in equity, including its right to invoke priority NRS 534.080(3), their right to invoke NRS 534.110(6) and their right to invoke what is commonly known as the Basin of Origin statute, NRS 533.370(4).

Section 8. Cooperation.

- 8.1 <u>Data Sharing and Cooperation</u>. The Parties agree that the full understanding of the water resources in Category One, Two and Three Basins will require many years of study and development and that it is important to freely share the information derived from the water resource development envisioned herein and to cooperate in the development of groundwater models and other regional data that can allow for the full development of such water resources, including, but not necessarily limited to, the following:
 - 8.1.1 The District, Authority and Lincoln will have access to all monitoring and investigative data and information resulting from each respective Party's development of District and Lincoln Applications.
 - 8.1.2 The District and Authority agree to give Lincoln reasonable access, based upon the availability of District and Authority staff time and resources, to their White River and Meadow Valley Flow Systems Groundwater Model for the purpose of running data for Lincoln within the model.
 - 8.1.3 Lincoln agrees to reimburse the District and/or Authority for costs or expenses associated with running data for Lincoln or the expansion of the model development when required.

- 3.2 <u>Infrastructure</u>. The Parties recognize that the development of substantial conveyance infrastructure will be necessary to transport, deliver and treat the water resources that are the subject of this Agreement. Thus, the Parties agree that in the event any Party plans to construct any such water conveyance infrastructure that that Party shall give the other Parties notice of such plans. After receiving such notice, the Parties will meet to determine whether opportunities for cooperation between the Parties in constructing the infrastructure exist.
 - 8.2.1 <u>Capital Costs Based On Capacity Rights.</u> If the Parties decide to cooperate in constructing any water conveyance infrastructure under paragraph 8.2 of this Agreement, then each Party's respective capital obligation shall be based upon the percentage of conveyance capacity to which each Party is determined to have a right.
 - 8.2.2 Operation, Maintenance and Replacement Costs based Upon Actual Use. If the Parties cooperate in constructing any water conveyance infrastructure under paragraphs 8.2 and 8.2.1 of this Agreement, then each Party's respective costs to operate, maintain and replace wells, pumps, pipelines, electrical lines and other appurtenances will be borne by each Party in proportion to its respective water usage within the infrastructure.
- 8.3 Withdraw of Other Protests. In addition to its commitment under paragraphs 2.2 and 4.2 of this Agreement, Lincoln specifically agrees to withdraw, within 60 days of the Execution Date, any and all other protests to any District Application as enumerated at Exhibit A of this Agreement.
- 8.4 Future Filings. The District and Authority agree that they will not file any additional applications to appropriate groundwater within Lincoln County other than as set forth in Exhibit A without first providing the Lincoln County Board of County Commissioners with thirty days written notice of intent prior to the filing of such additional applications.
- 8.5 <u>Cooperation Resolving Third Party Protests to District Applications.</u> The Parties recognize that numerous third parties have filed Protests to all of the District Applications. The Parties agree to work cooperatively to resolve each of these Protests in a coordinated manner.

Section 9. Authority of the Nevada State Engineer

9.1 Acknowledgement of Authority. The Parties understand the authority of the Nevada State Engineer's office in dealing with all issues involving water within the State of Nevada and agree that nothing contained in this Agreement is intended to nor shall be construed as attempting to abrogate such authority in any manner.

Mitigation. The Parties hereto agree and acknowledge that the State Engineer has the authority to require the Parties to take such actions as are necessary to mitigate any impacts resulting from the diversion of groundwater. Moreover, the Parties agree that any reductions in water use will be conducted pursuant to any order issued by the State Engineer notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement. If the State Engineer orders any specific mitigation, that mitigation will be conducted specifically as ordered.

Section 10. Notices

If to Lincoln County:

Lincoln County Board of County Commissioners

P.O. Box 90 Pioche, NV 89403

Copy:

District Attorney Lincoln County P.O. Box 60 Pioche, NV 89403

If to District:

General Manager

Las Vegas Valley Water District 1001 S. Valley View Blvd. Las Vegas, NV 89153

Copy:

General Counsel

Las Vegas Valley Water District 1001 S. Valley View Blvd. Las Vegas, NV 89153

If to Authority:

General Manager

Southern Nevada Water Authority 1001 S. Valley View Blvd.

Las Vegas, NV 89153

Сору:

General Counsel

Southern Nevada Water Authority 1001 S. Valley View Blvd. Las Vegas, NV 89153

Section 11. Miscellaneous

11.1 Applicable Law. The laws of the State of Nevada shall govern the validity, construction, performance and effect of this Agreement.

- 11.2 Successors and Assigns. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the Parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 11.3 No Waiver of Rights. The failure to enforce or delay in enforcement of any provision of this Agreement by a Party hereto of the failure of any Party to exercise any right hereunder shall in no way be construed to be a waiver of such provision or right (or of any provision or right of a similar or dissimilar nature) unless such Party expressly waives such provision or right in writing.
- 11.4 Cost of Litigation. In the event any action is commenced by any Party against another Party in connection herewith (including any action to lift a stay or other bankruptcy proceeding), the unsuccessful Party shall pay the costs and expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees of the prevailing party as determined by the court.
- 11.5 <u>Integration</u>. The Parties hereto agree that this Agreement represents the final and complete understanding and Agreement of the Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof. Moreover, this final, written Agreement supercedes all previous conversations, negotiations and representations of the Parties and in no event shall any claim be brought by any Party other than in accordance with this written Agreement. No additional or modification of this Agreement shall be binding unless executed in writing by the Parties hereto.
- 11.6 <u>Time of the Essence</u>. Time is of the essence in the performance of the Parties' respective obligations set forth in this Agreement and all the terms, provisions, covenants and conditions therein.
- 11.7 Counterparts as Originals. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when executed and delivered shall be an original, but all such counterparts shall constitute one and the same Agreement. Any signature page of this Agreement may be detached from any counterpart without impairing the legal effect of any signature thereon, and may be attached to another counterpart, identical in form thereto, but having attached to it one or more additional signature pages.
- 11.8 <u>Recordation</u>. A copy of this Agreement shall be lodged with the Nevada State Engineer and duly recorded with both the Clark County and Lincoln County Recorder's Office.
- 11.9 No Third Party Beneficiaries. No third party not a signatory to this Agreement shall be a beneficiary to its provisions or otherwise entitled to enforce any provision contained herein.
- 11.10 Severability. If any provision of this Agreement is held to be illegal, invalid, or unenforceable under present or future laws, such provision shall be fully severable. The remaining provisions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and shall not be affected by the illegal, invalid or unenforceable provision or by its severance from this Agreement, unless the illegal, invalid, or

unenforceable provision vitiates the overall purpose, intent, of either Party or a material part of the consideration bargained for by either Party.

- 11.11 <u>Termination</u>. This Agreement shall automatically terminate thirty (30) years from the Execution Date.
- 11.12 Attorney General Opinion 2002-15. The District and Authority agree that neither entity will oppose any efforts by Lincoln, whether administrative or legal, to specifically withdraw Attorney General Opinion No. 2002-15. Furthermore, neither the District nor the Authority will appear pursuant to NRS 43.130 in Case No. CV 1041002 in the Seventh Judicial District Court or to otherwise take any action to oppose Lincoln's action to judicially confirm the agreements that are the subject of the above referenced action.
- 11.13 <u>Limited Remedies</u>. In the event that any Party is in default under this Agreement, then any other Party may, at that Party's option, pursue <u>only</u> the following remedies:
 - (i) to waive such default; or
 - (ii) to demand specific performance of the defaulting Party pursuant to this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the Parties has executed this Agreement on the date and year written below.

Spencer Hafen, Chairman

Attest:
Corrine Hogan, Lincoln County Clerk

Approved as to Legality:

Approved as to Legality:

SOUTHERN NEVADA WATER AUTHORITY

Amanda Cyphers, Chair

Attest:

atricia Mulroy, Secretary

Approved as to Legality

LAS VEGAS VALLEY WATER DISTRICT

Myrna Williams, President

Page 16 of 16

scor 174 mass 100

"Exhibit A"

				·					
		egas Valley Water Dis		\sim					
Applications Associated with the Cooperative Water Project									
Application Number	Basin Number	Basin Name	Status	Diversio Rate (cfs					
53984		Hot Creek Valley	WDR	10.0					
54060		Three Lakes Valley (North)	RFP	6.0					
54061	16B	Three Lakes Valley (North)	RFP	10.0					
54068	168	Three Lakes Valley (North)	RFP	6.0					
54069	168	Three Lakes Valley (North)	RFP	10.0					
53947	169A	Tikapoo Valley (North)	RFP	6.0					
53948	169A	Tikapoo Valley (North)	RFP	10.0					
53949	169A	Tikapoo Valley (North)	RFP	10.0					
53950	1698	Tikapoo Valley (South)	REP	6.0					
53951	169B	Tikapoo Valley (South)	RFP	10.0					
53952		Tikapon Valley (South)	RFP	10.0					
53953		Penover Valley	WDR	6.0					
53954		Penover Valley	WDR	10.0					
53955		Penover Valley	WOR	10.0					
53956		Coal Valley	REP	6.0					
53957		Coal Valley	REP	6.0					
53958		Coal Valley	RFP	10.0					
53959		Coal Valley	REP	10.0					
53960		Garden Valley	REP	6.0					
53961		Garden Valley	REP	6.0					
53962		Garden Valley	RFP	8.0					
53963		Garden Valley	REP	10.0					
53964		Garden Valley	REP	10.0					
53981		Railroad Valley (South)	REP	8.0					
53982		Railroad Valley (South)	RFP	6.0					
53983		Railroad Valley (South)	REP	10.0					
53965		Railroad Valley (North)	REP	6.0					
53966	1000	Railroad Valley (North)	RFP	6.0					
53967		Railroad Valley (North)	REP	6.0					
53968		Railroad Valley (North)	REP	6.0					
53969		Railroad Valley (North)	RFP	8.0					
53970		Railroad Valley (North)	RFP	6.0					
53971		Railroad Valley (North)	RFP	6.0					
53972		Reilroad Valley (North)	REP	6.0					
53973		Railroad Valley (North)	REP	6.0					
53974		Railroad Valley (North)	REP	6.0					
53975		Ratiroad Valley (North)	RFP	10.0					
53976		Railroad Valley (North)	RFP	10.0					
53976		Railroad Valley (North)	RFP	10.0					
53978		Rastroad Valley (North)	RFP	10.0					
53979		Railroad Valley (North)	RFP	10.0					
53980		Railroad Valley (North)	RFP	10.0					
53985		Railroad Valley (North)	RFP	6.0					
53986			RFP	6.0					
54067		Railroad Valley (North) Railroad Valley (North)	WDR	10.0					
54067 53998			WDR	6.0					
53998 53999		Jakes Valley	WDR WDR	6.0					
53999	1/4	Jakes Valley	TWOK	1 0.05					



		egas Valley Water Dis		7	
Applicat	ions Ass	ociated with the Cooperative	Water Proje		
Application Number	Basin Number	Basin Name	Statu*	Diversion Rate (cfs	
54000	174	Jakes Valley	WDR	6.00	
54001	174	Jakes Valley	WOR	10.00	
54002	174	Jakes Valley	WDR	10.00	
53987	180	Cave Valley	REP	6.0	
53988	180	Cave Valley	RFP	10,0	
53989	161	Dry Lake Valley	RFP	6.00	
53990	161	Dry Lake Valley	RFP	10.0	
53991		Delamar Valley	RFP	6.0	
53992		Delamar Valley	RFP	10.0	
53993		Lake Valley	REP	5.D	
53994		Lake Valley	WDR	6.00	
53995		Lake Valley	WDR	6.00	
53996		Lake Valley	RFP	10.0	
53997		Lake Valley	WDR	10.00	
54003		Spring Valley	RFP	6.0	
54004		Spring Valley	RFP	6.0	
54005		Spring Valley	RFP	6.0	
54005		Spring Valley	REP	6.0	
54007		Spring Valley	RFP	6.0	
54008		Spring Valley	REP	6.0	
54009		Spring Valley	RFP	6.0	
54010		Spring Valley	REP	6.0	
54011		Spring Valley	REP	6.0	
54012		Spring Valley	RFP	6.0	
54013		Spring Valley	REP	6.0	
54014		Spring Valley	REP	5.0	
54015		Spring Valley Spring Valley	RFP	60	
54016	1000	Spring Valley	RFP	60	
54017		Spring Valley	REP	60	
54018		Spring Valley	RFP	6.0	
54019		Spring Valley	REP	10.0	
54020		Spring Valley	REP	10.0	
54020		Spring Valley	REP	10.0	
5402		Snake Valley	REP	6.0	
		Snake Valley	REP	6.0	
54023 54024		Snake Valley	REP	60	
			REP	6.0	
5402		Snake Valley	REP	10.0	
54026		Snake Valley	REP	10.0	
5402		Snake Valley	REP	10.0	
54021		Snake Valley	IRFP	10.0	
54029		Snake Valley	REP	6.6	
54030		Snake Valley	RFP	6.0	
5403		Patterson Valley	IRFP	6.0	
	2 202	Patterson Valley	REP	10.0	
	3 202	Patterson Valley	REP	10.1	
5403 5403	4 202	Patterson Valley Lower Meadow Valley Wash		6.0	

"Evhibit A

				N						
		egas Valley Water Dis								
Applications Associated with the Cooperative Water Project										
Application Number	Basin Number	Basin Name	Status	Diversion Rate (cfs)						
54105		Lower Meadow Valley Wash	WDR	10.00						
54038		White River Valley	WDR	6.00						
54039		White River Valley	WDR	6.00						
54040		White River Valley	WOR	6 OD						
54041		White River Valley	WDR	10.00						
54042		White River Valley	WOR	10.00						
54043		Pahroc Valley	RFP	6.00						
54044		Pahroc Valley	REP	6.00						
54045		Pahroc Valley	RFP	10.00						
54046		Pahroc Valley	RFP	10.00						
54047		Pahroc Valley	RFP	10.00						
54048		Pahroc Valley	RFP	10.00						
54049		Pahroc Valley	RFP	10.00						
54050		Pahranagat Valley	WOR	6.00						
54051		Pahranagat Valley	WDR	6.00						
54052		Panranagat Valley	WDR	6.00						
54053		Panranagat Valley	WDR	10.00						
54054		Pahranagat Valley	WDR	10.00						
54055		Coyote Springs Valley	ОВ	6.0						
54056		Coypte Springs Valley	ОВ	6.00						
54057		Coyote Springs Valley	ОВ	6.00						
54058		Covote Springs Valley	OB	10.0						
54059		Coyote Springs Valley	OB	10.00						
54062		Three Lakes Valley (South)	RFP	6.0						
54063		Three Lakes Valley (South)	RFP	6.0						
54064		Three Lakes Valley (South)	RFP	10.0						
54065		Three Lakes Valley (South)	RFP	10.0						
54066		Three Lakes Valley (South)	RFP	10.0						
54106		Three Lakes Valley (South)	REP	10.0						
54070		Las Vegas Valley	RFP	10.0						
5407		Las Vegas Valley	RFP	10.0						
5407		Las Vegas Valley	RFP	10.0						
54037		Black Mountains Area	WDR	10.00						
5407		Gamet Valley	PER	10.0						
54074		Hidden Valley (North)	PER	10.0						
5407		California Wash	PER	10.0						
5407		California Wash	PER	10.0						
54036	220	Lower Moapa Valley	WDR	10.0						
54078		Virgin River Valley	RFP	6.0						
5407		Virgin River Valley	RFP	6.0						
5408		Virgin River Valley	RFP	6.0						
5408		Virgin River Valley	RFP	6.0						
5408		Virgin River Valley	REP	6.0						
5406. 5408:		Virgin River Valley	REP	6.0						
	1 222	Virgin River Valley	REP	6.0						
5408 5408		Virgin River Valley	REP	6.0						
		Virgin River Valley	RFP	6.0						
5408	5 222	TAURILIZABLABIEA	1.37							

				The state of the s
	Las Ve	gas Valley Water Dis	trict	/
		ociated with the Cooperative		
Application &	Basin 3 Number	Basin Name	Status	Diversion Rate (cfs)
54087		Virgin River Valley	RFP	6.00
54088	222	Virgin River Valley	RFP	6.00
54089	222	Virgin River Valley	RFP	6.00
54090	222	Virgin River Valley	RFP	6.00
54091	222	Virgin River Valley	RFP	6.00
54092	222	Virgin River Valley	RFP	6.00

WDR = Withdrawn
RFP = Ready for Action with Protests filed against it
OB = Held in Abeyance by NV State Engineer
PER=Permit

"Evhibit A"

Application Number	Basin Number	Basin Name	Status	Diversion Rate (cfs)
	·	Category One Basins		
54060	168	Three Lakes Valley (North)	RFP	6.00
54061	168	Three Lakes Valley (North)	RFP	10.00
5406B	168	Three Lakes Valley (North)	RFP	6.00
54069	168	Three Lakes Valley (North)	RFP	10.00
53947	169A	Tikapoo Valley (North)	RFP	6.00
53948	169A	Tikapoo Valley (North)	RFP	10.00
53949	169A	Tikapoo Valley (North)	RFP	10.00
53950	1698	Tikapoo Valley (South)	RFP	6.00
53951	1698	Tikapoo Valley (South)	RFP	10.00
53952	169B	Tikapoo Valley (South)	RFP	10.00
54062	211	Three Lakes Valley (South)	RFP	6.00
54063	211	Three Lakes Valley (South)	RFP	6.00
54064	211	Three Lakes Valley (South)	RFP	10.00
54065	211	Three Lakes Valley (South)	RFP	10.00
54066	211	Three Lakes Valley (South)	RFP	10.00
54106	211	Three Lakes Valley (South)	RFP	10.00
1		Category Two Basins		
53956	171	Coal Valley	RFP	6.00
53957	171	Coal Valley	RFP	6.00
53958	171	Coal Valley	RFP	10.00
53959	171	Coal Valley	RFP	10.00
53960	172	Garden Valley	RFP	6.00
53961	172	Garden Valley	RFP	6.00
53962	172	Garden Valley	RFP	6.00
53963	172	Garden Valley	RFP	10.00
53964	172	Garden Valley	RFP	10.00
53993	183	Lake Valley	RFP_	6.00
53994	183	Lake Valley	WDR	6.00
53995	183	Lake Valley	WDR	6.00
53996	183	Lake Valley	RFP	10.00
53997	183	Lake Valley	WDR	10.00
54031	202	Patterson Valley	RFP	6.00
54032	202	Patterson Valley	RFP	6.00
54033	202	Patterson Valley	RFP	10.00
54034		Patterson Valley	RFP	10.00
54043		Pahroc Valley	RFP	6.00
54044		Pahroc Valley	RFP	6.00
54045		Pahroc Valley	RFP	10.00
54046		Pahroc Valley	RFP	10.00
5404		Pahroc Valley	RFP	10.00
54048		Pahroc Valley	RFP	10.00
54049		Pahroc Valley	RFP	10.00

Exhibit A

"Exhibit A"								
Application Number	pilication Basin Basin Name Status							
		Category Three Basins		3				
53987	180	Cave Valley	RFP	6.00				
53988	180	Cave Valley	RFP	10.00				
53989	181	Dry Lake Valley	RFP	6.00				
53990	181	Dry Lake Valley	RFP	10.00				
53991	182	Delamar Valley	RFP	6.00				
53992	182	Delamar Valley	RFP /	10.00				
54003	184	Spring Valley	RFP	6.00				
54004	184	Spring Valley	RFP	6.00				
54005	184	Spring Valley	RFP	6.00				
54006	184	Spring Valley	RFP	6.00				
54007	184	Spring Valley	RFP	6.00				
54008		Spring Valley	RFP	6.00				
54009	184	Spring Valley	RFP	6.00				
54010	184	Spring Valley	RFP \	5.00				
54011	184	Spring Valley	RFP	6.00				
54012	184	Spring Valley	RFP	6.00				
54013	184	Spring Valley	RFP	6.00				
54014	184	Spring Valley	RFP	6.00				
54015	184	Spring Valley	RFP	6.00				
54016	184	Spring Valley	REP	6.00				
54017	184	Spring Valley	RFP	6.00				
54018	184	Spring Valley	RFP	6.00				
54019	184	Spring Valley	RFP	10.00				
54020		Spring Valley	RFP	10.00				
54021		Spring Valley	RFP	10.00				

Exhibit "B"

										1000	1100		175	
APP	File Date	Stat	СО	Basin	Basin Name	Src	QQ	QTR	SEC	TWN	RNG	Use	Div Rt (CFS)	Duty (AFA)
	12/11/1998	ļ	LI		Dry Lake Valley	UG	SW	NE.	20	T01\$	R65E	IRR	10.000000	6400.00
64669	12/11/1998		Ti-		Dry Lake Valley	ŪĞ	SW	NE	33	T05N	R64E	IRR	10,0000000	5120.00
64670	12/11/1998		ū		Cave Valley	UG	SE	NE	ОB	T05N	R63E	IRR	10.000000	5120.00
	12/11/1998		ü		Cave Valley	UG	SE	NE	09	TOBS	R63E	IRR	10.000000	6400.00
	12/11/1998			171	Coal Valley	UG	SW	SW	15	T02N	R60E	IRR	10 000000	5120.00
64673	12/11/1998		- Ti		Coal Valley	UĞ	NE	NW	11	T02S	R59E	IRR	10 000000	5400. 00
	12/11/1998		Ţ,		Tikapoo Valley	ŲG	NW	NW	16	T05S	R57E	IRR	10 000000	6400.00
	12/11/1998				Tikapoo Valley	UG	ΝE	SE	09	T075	R58E	IRR	10 000000	6400.00
	12/11/1998				Garden Valley	υĠ	SW	SE	07	T02N	R58E	IRR	10 000000	5120.00
	12/11/1998				Garden Valley	ÜĞ	NE	NW	18	T01S	R58E	IRR	10 000000	6400.00
64678	12/11/1998				Delamar Valley	UG	SE	SE	30	T05S	R64E	IRR	10,000000	6400.00
64679	12/11/1998				Delamar Valley	UG	SW	NW	24	T07S	R63E	IRR		6400.00
64680	12/11/1998		i Ti	183	Lake Valley	UG	NE	SW	17	TOBN	R66E	IRR		5120.00
64681	12/11/1998		۲ű	183	Lake Valley	UĞ	NE	NW	23	T05N	R66E	IRR		
64582	12/11/1998			à	Spring Valley	UĞ	SE	NE	09	TOSN	RGBE	IRR		5120.00
64683	12/11/1998				Spring Valley	UĞ	NE	\$W	03	T09N	R68E	IRR		5120.00
64686	12/11/1998			202	Patterson Valley	ŲĠ	SE	SE	05	T02N	R67E	IRR	10.000000	
64687	12/11/1998				Patterson Valley	UG	NV	NE	11	T04N	R66E	IRR	10.000000	
64688	12/11/1998			206	Kane Springs Valley	ÜĞ	SW	SE	25	T08S	R65E	IRR	10.000000	
64589	2/11/1998			206	Kane Springs Valley	UG	SE	SW	31	T09S	R65E	IRR	The state of the s	
64690				208	Pahroc Valley	UĞ	NE	SE	02	T02N	R62E	IRR		5120.00
64691				208	Pahroc Valley	UG	SE	SE	31	T01S	R62E	IRR		6400.00
67964				204	Clover Valley	ÜĞ	SW	SE	02	T065	R68E	MUN		
67965				204	Clover Valley		NE		06		R69E			
	08/31/2001			204	Clover Valley		SE		11	T065	R69E	MUN		
67967				204	Clover Valley		ΝV		03	T065	R70€	MUN	5.000000	3620. 00
01301	OOLD MEDIA	, , t 41 T			10.010.				_			_		

FILED FOR RECOILDING
AT THE REQUEST OF
LINCOLN COURTY Commissioned To LINCOLN COUNTY RECORDED

FEE O DEPTION
LESLIE BOUCHER

120355